

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

Michigan Supreme Court
No. 156901

Court of Appeals
No. 333827

v

JENNIFER MARIE HAMMERLUND,

Defendant-Appellant.

Kent County Circuit Court
No. 15-09717-FH

**PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT'S APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL TO THE
MICHIGAN SUPREME COURT**

Christopher R. Becker (P 53752)
Kent County Prosecuting Attorney

James K. Benison (P 54429)
Chief Appellate Attorney

Andrew J. Lukas (P 79633)
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney

Business Address:
82 Ionia NW, Suite 450
Grand Rapids, MI 49503
(616) 632-6710

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF APPELLATE JURISDICTION vii

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED viii

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

ARGUMENT 9

I. 9

Where this Court and the United States Supreme Court have repeatedly held that appellate courts are to refrain from considering arguments and issues beyond those raised by the parties, it is a violation of the principle of party presentation inherent in an adversarial system, or at least contrary to the doctrine of judicial restraint, for this Court to consider an issue raised sua sponte.

II. 17

The trial court correctly determined that Officer Staman’s actions were consistent with the Constitution and therefore the exclusionary rule did not apply. There was not error, let alone plain error.

A. Defendant has not preserved the issue and it is therefore subject to the plain error standard of review 19

B. Defendant’s Fourth Amendment rights and rights pursuant to Const 1963, Art 1, § 11 were not violated 20

C. Defendant is unable to satisfy the plain error standard..... 31

III. 36

Assuming arguendo that this issue was properly preserved, Defendant is still not entitled to relief.

RELIEF REQUESTED 39

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abela v General Motors Corp</i> , 469 Mich 603; 677 NW2d 325 (2004).....	24
<i>Anway v Grand Rapids Railway Company</i> , 211 Mich 592; 179 NW 350 (1920).....	11
<i>Bennett v City of Eastpointe</i> , 410 F3d 810 (CA 6, 2005)	25
<i>Carducci v Regan</i> , 714 F 2d 171 (CA DC, 1983).....	12, 14
<i>Castro v United States</i> , 540 US 375; 124 S Ct 786; 157 L Ed 2d 778 (2003)	14
<i>Cross v Eaton</i> , 48 Mich 184; 12 NW 35 (1882).....	10
<i>Davis v Mississippi</i> , 394 US 721; 89 S Ct 1394; 22 L Ed 2d 676 (1969)	28
<i>Fowler v Hyland</i> , 48 Mich 179; 12 NW 26 (1882).....	10
<i>Goetz v Black</i> , 256 Mich 564; 240 NW 94 (1932)	11
<i>Greenlaw v United States</i> , 554 US 237; 128 S Ct 2559; 171 L Ed 2d 399 (2008).....	12, 13, 14
<i>Hampton v United States</i> , 425 US 484; 96 S Ct 1646; 48 L Ed 2d 113 (1976).....	29
<i>Hester v United States</i> , 265 US 57; 44 S Ct 445; 68 L Ed 898 (1924).....	21, 22
<i>Illinois v McArthur</i> , 531 US 326; 121 S Ct 946; 148 L Ed 2d 838 (2001).....	20, 32, 37
<i>In re Jackson</i> , ___ Mich ___; 915 NW2d 476 (2018) (Docket No. 156755).....	12
<i>James v City of Wilkes-Barre</i> , 700 F3d 675 (CA 3, 2012)	30
<i>Jefferson v Upton</i> , 560 US 284; 130 S Ct 2217; 176 L Ed 2d 1032 (2010)	13
<i>Katz v United States</i> , 389 US 347; 88 S Ct 507; 19 L Ed 2d 576 (1967)	21
<i>Kent County Prosecuting Attorney v Kent County Circuit Judges</i> , 110 Mich App 404; 313 NW2d 125 (1981).....	11
<i>Knox v Service Employees International Union, Local 1000</i> , 567 US 298; 132 S Ct 2277; 183 L Ed 2d 281 (2012).....	14

<i>Lebron v National Railroad Passenger Corp</i> , 513 US 374; 115 S Ct 961; 130 L Ed 2d 902 (1995).....	14
<i>Marbury v Madison</i> , 5 US (1 Cranch) 137; 2 L Ed 60 (1803).....	10
<i>McNeil v Charlevoix Co</i> , 484 Mich 69; 772 NW2d 18 (2009).....	20
<i>Michigan Gun Owners, Inc v Ann Arbor Public Schools</i> , ___ Mich ___; ___ NW2d ___ (2018) (Docket No. 155204)	12, 13
<i>Muskrat v United States</i> , 219 US 346; 31 S Ct 250; 55 L Ed 246 (1910)	11
<i>NASA v Nelson</i> , 562 US 134; 131 S Ct 746; 178 L Ed 2d 667 (2011)	14
<i>Neder v United States</i> , 527 US 1; 119 S Ct 1827; 144 L Ed 2d 35 (1999).....	36
<i>New York v Harris</i> , 495 US 14; 110 S Ct 1640; 109 L Ed 2d 13 (1990)	38
<i>Osborn v Bank of US</i> , 22 US 738; 6 L Ed 204 (1824).....	11
<i>Payton v New York</i> , 445 US 573; 100 S Ct 1371; 63 L Ed 2d 639 (1980).....	21, 23, 24
<i>People v Anderson (After Remand)</i> , 446 Mich 392; 521 NW2d 538 (1994).....	36, 38
<i>People v Arnold</i> , ___ Mich ___; ___ NW2d ___ (2018) (Docket No. 154764).....	13, 15
<i>People v Bigge</i> , 288 Mich 417; 285 NW2d 5 (1939)	10
<i>People v Bolduc</i> , 263 Mich App 430; 688 NW2d 316 (2004).....	31
<i>People v Bushard</i> , 444 Mich 384; 508 NW2d 745 (1993)	9
<i>People v Cain</i> , 498 Mich 108; 869 NW2d 829 (2015).....	11, 17, 18, 19
<i>People v Carines</i> , 460 Mich 750; 597 NW2d 130 (1999)	17, 36
<i>People v Chowdhury</i> , 285 Mich App 509; 775 NW2d 845 (2009)	30
<i>People v Collier</i> , 183 Mich App 473; 455 NW2d 313 (1989).....	20
<i>People v Collins</i> , 438 Mich 8; 475 NW2d 684 (1991)	20
<i>People v Daniels</i> , 160 Mich App 614; 408 NW2d 398 (1987)	30

<i>People v Dowdy</i> , 211 Mich App 562; 536 NW2d 794 (1995).....	38
<i>People v Frederick</i> , 500 Mich 228; 895 NW2d 541 (2017).....	19
<i>People v Frohriep</i> , 247 Mich App 692; 637 NW2d 562 (2001)	31
<i>People v Gillam</i> , 479 Mich 253; 734 NW2d 585 (2007).....	24, 27, 28, 30, 31
<i>People v Grant</i> , 445 Mich 535; 520 NW2d 123 (1994)	11
<i>People v Hammerlund</i> , 501 Mich 1086; 911 NW2d 732 (2018).....	8, 9
<i>People v Hammerlund</i> , unpublished per curiam opinion of the Court of Appeals, issued October 17, 2017 (Docket No. 333827)	7
<i>People v Juillet</i> , 439 Mich 34; 475 NW2d 786 (1991).....	31
<i>People v Kimble</i> , 470 Mich 305; 684 NW2d 669 (2004)	9, 34
<i>People v Kowalski</i> , 489 Mich 488; 803 NW2d 200 (2011).....	36
<i>People v Lockridge</i> , 498 Mich 358; 870 NW2d 502 (2015)	19
<i>People v Lumsden</i> , 168 Mich App 286; 423 NW2d 645 (1988)	19
<i>People v Mass</i> , 464 Mich 615; 628 NW2d 540 (2001)	36
<i>People v Pipes</i> , 475 Mich 267; 715 NW2d 290 (2006).....	18, 35
<i>People v Rice</i> , 192 Mich App 240; 481 NW2d 10 (1991).....	20
<i>People v Shafier</i> , 483 Mich 205; 768 NW2d 305 (2009)	34
<i>People v Slaughter</i> , 489 Mich 302; 803 NW2d 171 (2011).....	20
<i>People v Vaughn</i> , 491 Mich 642; 821 NW2d 288 (2012)	15
<i>People v Washington</i> , 501 Mich 342; 916 NW2d 477 (2018).....	20
<i>People v Worthington</i> , ___ Mich ___; ___ NW2d ___ (2018) (Docket No. 153209)	12, 13
<i>Puckett v United States</i> , 556 US 129; 129 S Ct 1423; 173 L Ed 2d 266 (2009)	17
<i>Sharrar v Felsing</i> , 128 F3d 810 (CA 3, 1997).....	26

United States v Al-Azzawy, 784 F2d 890 (CA 9, 1985).....26

United States v Collis, 766 F2d 219 (CA 6, 1985)29

United States v Drayton, 536 US 194; 122 S Ct 2105; 153 L Ed 2d 242 (2002).....29, 30, 31

United States v Edmondson, 791 F2d 1512 (CA 11, 1986).....26

United States v Esparza-Mendoza, 386 F3d 953 (CA 10, 2004).....30

United States v Maez, 872 F2d 1444 (CA 10, 1989)26

United States v Morgan, 743 F2d 1158 (CA 6, 1984).....24, 25

United States v Olano, 507 US 725; 113 S Ct 1770; 123 L Ed 2d 508 (1993)18

United States v Saari, 272 F3d 804 (CA 6, 2001)30

United States v Santana, 427 US 38; 96 S Ct 2406;
49 L Ed 2d 300 (1976).....6, 20, 21, 22, 23, 32, 37

United States v Sczubelek, 402 F3d 175 (CA 3, 2005)29

United States v Thomas, 430 F3d 274 (CA 6, 2005)25, 26

United States v Watson, 423 US 411; 96 S Ct 820; 46 L Ed 2d 598 (1976)21, 23

Woodbury v Res-Care Premier, Inc, 495 Mich 961; 843 NW2d 746 (2014).....11

Yee v City of Escondido, 503 US 519; 112 S Ct 1522; 118 L Ed 2d 153 (1992)15

Constitutional Provisions

Const 1963, art 6, § 1310

Const 1963, art 6, § 4.....10

Statutes

MCL 257.6211

MCL 257.6251

MCL 257.625a38

MCL 257.9011
MCL 764.154, 7, 9, 19

Rules

MCR 2.613.....16
MCR 7.303(B) vii
MCR 7.305..... vii
MCR 7.305(A) vii
MCR 7.305(H)..... vii, 9

Secondary Sources

Chemerinsky, *The Court Should Have Remained Silent: Why the Court Erred in Deciding
Dickerson v United States*, 149 U Pa L Rev 287, 302 (2000)16
Devins & Prakash, *Reverse Advisory Opinions*, 80 U Chi L Rev 859, 886 (2013).....16
